Total Other Countries 648,300 694,520
Total (as per consolidated balance sheet) 7,678,645 7,830,746

Sensitivity analysis of valuation results
The fair values determined by the property appraisals are heavily dependent on the input factors underlying
the valuation. For example: a change in the assumed rental income from a property or in the capitalisation rate
has a direct effect on the fair value of the property and, in turn, on the valuation results reported by CPI Europe.
Therefore, the derived fair values are directly related to the underlying parameters. Even minor changes in the
economic or property-specific assumptions used for valuation can have a significant influence on CPI Europe’s
consolidated earnings.

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Notes to the Consolidated Balance Sheet

207

C
O

N
S

O
L

ID
A

T
E

D
 F

IN
A

N
C

IA
L

 S
TA

T
E

M
E

N
T

S

The following tables show the per cent change in the fair value of investment property as of
31 December 2024 and 31 December 2023 that would have resulted from changes in market rents and
interest rates:

Sensitivity of fair value as of 31 December 2024   Interest rate
Market rent ∆ –0.25 bps ∆ 0.0 bps ∆ +0.25 bps

∆ –5.0% –1.4% –5.2% –8.6%
∆ 0.0% 3.8% 0.0% –3.5%
∆ +5.0% 9.2% 5.2% 1.5%

For example: if the interest rate fell by 0.25 basis points and market rents remained unchanged, the fair value
of CPI Europe’s investment property would increase by 3.8%.

Sensitivity of fair value as of 31 December 2023   Interest rate
Market rent ∆ –0.25 bps ∆ 0.0 bps ∆ +0.25 bps

∆ –5.0% –1.2% –5.0% –8.5%
∆ 0.0% 4.0% 0.0% –3.7%
∆ +5.0% 9.2% 5.0% 1.1%

The above data are based on the properties in the standing investment portfolio, which were valued by external
appraisers according to the hardcore and top-slice or DCF method. Rights of use classified as held for sale in
accordance with IFRS 5 and properties under construction are excluded. The investment property held by
CPI Europe had a carrying amount of EUR 7,678.6 million as of 31 December 2024 (31 December 2023:
EUR 7,830.7 million). Of this total, the carrying amount of the portfolio properties which flowed into the
sensitivity analysis equalled EUR 7,281.7 million, or 95% of the standing investment portfolio